PARKING STATISTICS TABLE
BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP
BLOCK 356, LOTS 1 &3
, SQUARE | PARKING
BUILDING | TENANT MAME Use FODTAGE | REQUIRED
1€ Northeast Power bry Warehousing/storage 22,400 45
1E GBS LTD Warehousing/Storage 12,310 25
1EA Alber's Fireplacas Warehousing/Storage 3,800 8
1EA - |lescoflichn Deere Warehousing/Storage 7,200 is
LEA Geopeak Energy Warehousing/Storage 7,200 15
1EA  IMercury Insurance Warehousing/Storage 5,324 11
1E8 Somerset Motors Warehousing/Storage 31,200 63
1EC Somerset Motors 2 Warehousing/Storage 31,200 63
2E* __ |Hardcore Painthall indoor Recreatlon 22,600 69
3E* Bridgewater Baskethall Indoor Recreation 33,600 105
4E Steps o Literacy S\mqmzo_.am:m\mﬁoqmmm 31,200 63
SE Simonik Moving & Storage Warehousing/Storage 31,200 83
GE SCP Distributors Warahousing/Storage 51,360 103
JE Tri-Tech Tool & Dasign Warehausing/Starage 16,982 34
7E Publishers Clrculation Warehousing/Storage 14,640 30
8E Mercury Insurance Warehousing/Starage iz,000 24
8E Sporiscard Guaranty Warehousing/Storage 2,686 G
ae Brarlar Hably Warchousing/Storaga 7,200 I
8E County of Somerset Warehousing/Storage 10,175 21
9E *__|Simonik Moving & Storaga 2 Warehousing/Storags 23,000 42
SE Foodbank Network Warehousing/Storage 8,000 i2
SE Basaline Services Warehousing/Storage 2,750 &
10E __ |Polymer Technalogies Warehousing/Storage 18,200 39 -
108 Jack Willlams Tire Warehousing/Starage 12,000 24
11E United Parce! Service Warehouslng/Storage 33,600 68
* 12E Vacant e 24,000 48
13E Vacant — 28,800 58
14 Ferasco Warehousing/Storage 26,400 53
14E Halo Sheet Metal Warehousing/Storage 2,600 20
15k Wal-Mart Stores East Warehousing/Storaga 36,000 72
e | Yacant {(Miscellaneous) —a 10,008 21
TOTAL REQUIRED 1241
EXISTING 580
PROPOSED 727
REF: BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE CHAPTER 126 LAND USE SECTION 310.1. :
* EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY STIRES ASSQCIATES, PA PLAN ENTITLED "ALYA/ACM LAND TITLE SURVEY -

TERRENO MIDDLEBROOK, LLC LOTS 183 BLOCK 356" DATED 11/01/05, LAST REVISED 07/, 29/10.
°* ADDITIONAL IMPROVED LOT COVERAGE DUETO PR

VARIANCE/WAIVER NOTES:

1. AVARIANCE is REQUIRED ACCORDING TO CHAPT
COVERAGE IS 60%. EXISTING LOT COVERAGE IS 7
2. -SUBMITTAL WAIVERS FOR SEVERAL SIT
SCOPE OF THE PROJECT.

PARKING NOTES:

1. REQUIRED PARKING FOR WAREHOUSE AND STO

OF THE BRIDGEWATER TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE.

2. REQUIRED PARKING FOR INDOOR RECREATIO
EDITION) SECTION 495 - RECREATIONAL CO
3. ALLTEMANTS LISTED ARE CLASSIFIED AS W,

NAL USE 15 3.1 SPACES PER 1
MMUNITY CENTER PUBLISHE
REHOUSE OR STORAGE USE E

WHICH ARE CONSIDERED TO BE INDOOR RECREATIONAL USE.

OPOSED PARKING LOT.

ER 126 SECTION 310.E{5} OF THE BRIDGEWATER TOWNS
7%, PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE IS 0%,
'E PLAN CHECKLIST ITEMS ARE REQUESTED. THESE WAIVERS ARE REQUESTED DUE TO THE LIMITED

HIP.ORDINANCE. PERMITTED LOT

RAGE USE IS 1 SPACE PER 500 SF IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 126 SECTION 169

»000 SF IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARKING GENERATION (4th
D BY THE INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS,
XCEPT THOSE DENOTEO WITH AN ASTERISK *),
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o LOT(S) ', “land3
< 'CURRENT ZONINGDISTRICT HEC - Highway Entamﬂse Center

" i TotAten

VAREANQE AND DESIGN WAIVER REP @RT

R SUBMIT WITHALL APPLICATIONS)

APPLICANT NAMB Terreno Mi ddieb:‘ook LLC.

Rev, 4/07

DATE 1/12/2&121

ADDRESS - m Mgntgomerx Street, Swte 200, San F‘rancesco CA 94104

FAX# 415- 855 4599
. BLOCK(S) _356.

PHONE#; 415 655- 4580

- TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF ALL STRUCTURES _ 583 033 '

| Ordinance
' £ s Requltement .-
, -ImpmvadLet Coverage _ By ‘
'(alimproveman’rs) B 60 -y
' F]opr Area Ratlo (F.A-,_RJ , | 0.35
: Bacreg - -
CLetWah - . - oggg
Szde Yard (ons) . 7 ‘. - 5O -
Side Yard (fotal of both} 100 ft . - ‘
~Front Yard S T
Rear Yard ' i5f .
o Builéfng helght and number of stetles . 45 f:t[S gteries
- Paklng - . ¢ 1space/500 sf
- ACCESSORY STRUCTURES 1,166 spaces
Sideyard ' | 75 4
Rear yard R I
 LIST OTHER VARIANCES (typc} '

o Use Varjafice

LIST ALL DESIGN WA.IVBRS -

- Exasﬁmg n@n-c@nfarmance not impaaied by prcposed impmvemems

' mcammmmmﬂ.

kA _
, : Varlanoe
Exjsﬁng . Propose C YorN
w4 78 4 R
0.34 03 N
7 | 39.95 acres 89.9}5501‘83' N
[ X | S .3 5| S
L4174 PR (- R
N/A . _ N/A N
188%. ©  _488f N
None . Nodg . N
30 ft/2 storieg .?LQ_ﬁ{Z_@thEQS N
' TZLM _I2% spaces NY' -
. NA. . NA. N

Attach Tottars and other supporting documentatmn that applicant attentpted o purchase.

a.djaocnt land to make lot sonfoming

Provide e?zdence that Vazﬂance witl not be detrxmental to the nezghbmhood and adjacent

" reszdences such as dooumentaﬁon fha‘t vaﬁance conforms to emtmg conditions i the ate

)



Nod ta Scale

mﬁwm@%@gw@@mﬁ Crossroads

2E Chimney Rock Road
" :
]
/.;
TN 3,500 SF
18,500 sk Office
Warshouse i
..__.._n.\.
. /
j /
J
/
ma\

Building Specifications
22,000 SF Total
22,000 SF Available
3,500 SF Office
18,500 SF Warechouse
14’ Ceiling Height .
4 Tailgate doors (8'x8')
1 Drive-in Door (12" x 13") & 8'x8’
12’ x 80’ Covered Dock
Fully Sprinklered
1200 amp ~ 120/208 volt, 3 phase 4 wire

|
|

mxn_cma_m Broker

Cassidyy
.HM.H_,HH mﬂn:—gﬁni. .
Y/ reclBamteservices  Somerset 732.868.5111
www.cassidyturley.com Rochelle Park 201.692.8100

by

FORENO
T ERRENG

No warranty of representation, express or implied is made as te the accuracy of the information contained herein, and same is submilled
subject to errors, omissicns, change of price, rental or other tonditions without notice andto any special listing conditions imposed.




181 West High St.

OSTERMAN LAW Lok
LLC 908.402.2600 office

www.ostermanesg.com

November 12, 2020

Via Federal Express

Ms. Zuzana Karas, Land Use Coordinator
Bridgewater Township Board of Adjustment
100 Commons Way

Bridgewater, NJ 08807

Re: Terreno Middlebrook LLC/Middlebrook Crossroads--Use Variance Application
Block 356, Lots 1 & 3, Bridgewater Township, New Jersey

Dear Ms. Karas:

On behalf of my client, Terreno Middlebrook LLC, I am pleased to submit a use variance application to the
Bridgewater Township Board of Adjustment pertaining to the above-referenced property. In connection
with that application, | hereby enclose 24 collated sets of the following items:

Variance Application with Rider thereto;

Variance and Design Waiver Report;

2017 Board of Adjustment Resolution;

Consent by Owner;

Fee Schedule;

W-9 Form;

Tax Certification letters;

Deed; and

Variance Application Checklist with attached Submission Waivers Request.

©CoNoO~wWNE

I am also enclosing two (2) checks payable to the Township of Bridgewater, the first in the amount of
$250.00, representing the required application fee, and the second in the amount of $3,000.00, representing
the required initial escrow deposit.

We look forward to appearing before the Bridgewater Township Board of Adjustment in connection with
this application. In the meantime, if you have any questions or require any additional information or
documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Michael Osterman, Esq.

cc:  Mr. Hayes Graham (with enclosures)
Martinsville Fire Department, Attn.: Chief Chris Snook (with enclosures)



181 West High St.

OSTERMAN LAW Lok
LLC 908.402.2600 office

www.ostermanesg.com

January 12, 2021

Ms. Zuzana Karas, Land Use Coordinator
Bridgewater Township Board of Adjustment
100 Commons Way

Bridgewater, NJ 08807

Re:

Terreno Middlebrook LLC/Middlebrook Crossroads--Use Variance Application
Block 356, Lots 1 & 3, Bridgewater Township, New Jersey

Dear Ms. Karas:

In response to Board Planner Scarlett Doyle’s completeness report dated December 31, 2020, pertaining to
the above-referenced application, | hereby enclose three (3) sets of the following items:

1.

The first three (3) sheets from the site plan set approved by the Bridgewater Board of Adjustment in
September, 2014, which site plans were prepared by Langan and are dated 6/27/14, and revised
8/7/14. Those three (3) sheets include the Cover Sheet (Sheet 1 of 13), the Site Plan (Sheet 2 of 13),
and a Survey, prepared by Stires Associates, P.A., dated 11/1/05, last revised 8/4/14;

An enlarged copy of the Parking Statistic Table set forth on the Cover Sheet of the 2014 Site Plan
set;

Bridgewater Township Tax Map Sheet #73 showing the subject property, which tax map sheet is
being submitted in lieu of a key map;

A revised Variance and Design Waiver Report dated 1/12/21 (on which we have corrected the number
of existing and proposed parking spaces);

Proposed building layout plan (floor plan) for Middlebrook Crossroads Building #2E; and

My letter to the Bridgewater Board of Adjustment providing additional information about the Terreno
Middlebrook LLC development application requested by Ms. Doyle.

Once the application has been deemed complete, we will submit an additional 21 sets of the enclosed items.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

/7]Z<‘/ G

Michael Osterman, Esq.

CC:

Mr. Hayes Graham (with enclosures)



- - RESOLUTION
TERRENO MIDDLEBROOK, LLC.
APPLICATION No, 16-021-78
~ BLOCK 356, LOTS 1 & 3
ROUTE 22 & CHIMNEY ROCK ROAD

WHEREAS, Terreno Middlebrook, LLC (the “Applicent”) has made application to
the Bri&gewater Township Zoning Board of Adjustment (ths “Board”) for a certificate of

non-conformity to memorialize the elready vested rights to uses and structures that pre-

- existed the September 28, 2010 ordinance rezoning of the subject property from the M-1A

Manufacturing (“M-1A”) Zone to the Highway Enterprise Center (“HEC”) Zone, for an 18-
building industrial park known as Middlebrpok' Crossroads, located on the east side of

Chimney Rock Road between Routes 22 and 287, on property identified as Block 356, Lots |

and 3 on the Tax Map (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such application on November 1, 2016, at
which time interested citizens were afforded an opportunity toappear and be heard; and
WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering fhe evidence presented by thé

Applicant and the reports from consultants and reviewing agencies, has made the following

factual findings and conclusions:

1. Due notice of the hearing was given and the application was deemed complete.
2. The Property was acquired by the Applicant on or about September 23, 2010,
It was previously developed as an mdusmai park known as the Central Jersey Industrial

Park, which was suhseqwnﬂy known as Mlddlebrook Crosstoads. The Property consists of

- 18 cUmmerclal/mdustrml buildings and includes a water tower structure with an auay of

wireless communication antennas previously approved by the Board in 1991,



3. Presently, the Property is located in the HEC Zone. Prior to a zoning change
on Septémber 28,2010 (after the Applicant’s purchase of the Property approximately S days
earlier), the Property was zoned as part of the M-1A Zone. Atthe time of the zoning change,
91.2% (528,272 squate feét) of the leasable building area on the Property (579,532 square
feet) was being used for W@I@houﬁﬁg, distribution, and lght marufacturing uses, which were
permittéd uses at the time in the M-1A Zone. 'Although the uses lawfully existed prior to the
zone changs, after the change, said uses, as well as the uéa of the combined water
tower/wireless antenna structure; became nonconforming uses.

4, Pursuant to the Master Plan Amendment for the Land Use Element and
Eoohomic Element of the Route 22 Corridor, adopted by the Planning board on April 13,
2010, the HEC Zone was lcrea,ted to streamline permitted uses and stimulate acogomic
deveiépment for a highw‘ay corridor, inolﬁding those of underperforming properties. Since
the HEC Zone does not permit the Warehouéa, distribution, or light manufacturing uses, the
Applicant sought to confirm i has‘tha‘right to continue leasing space to tenants seeking to
engage in Warehouse, distribution, or light manufacturing uses,

5 With respect fo this application, the Board is fnj'eceipt'of the following: (a) A
report ﬁ'om the Township Engineer, Thomas Forsythe, P.E,, and the Township Planner,
Scarlstt Doyle, P.P., dated July 23, 2016; (b) A report from the Sewer Utility, Robert Reich,
PE., dated August 18, 2016, advising of no comments; (¢) A report from Acting Fire
Official, Karl W. MoAleer, dated August 17, 2016; and (d) A copy of the Form #3E

Application and supporting documents.



6. Township Planner, Scarlett Doyle, PP and Deputy Zoning Official, Stephen
‘Rodzinak, were duly sworn according to law and taétiﬁed without objection from, and in fact
with the explicit consent of, the Applicant’s counsel,

Ty 'Michame] Ostetman, Bsq.,, of Carroll McNuly & Kull LLC, entered his
appearance on behalf of the Applicant, He entered into evidence, as Exhibit A1, a
Memorandum of Law he prépared, dated October 27, 2016. Mr. Osterman summarized his
Memoréndum for the Board aﬁd contended that, under governing Iaw, the Applicant was free
to continue the non—conforming uses on the Property to thé safne extent that said usés. existed
on September 28, 2010, prior to the zone change.

8.  In support of the application, the Board head the testimony of the Vice
President of Asset Acquisitions for Terreno Realty Corporation, Michael M. Mﬁtmy, having
an address of 101 Moﬁtgdmery Street, Suite 200, San Franciseo, California 94104, who was
duly sworn ascording to law, Mz, Murray introduced into evidence the following exhibits:

® E:{hibit‘ A-2: A comparison of the existing or list t‘énant uses as of September
28, 2010 (left side columns) and as of Novembar 1, 2016 (right side columns);
and .

e Exhibit A-3: A comparison of total square footage by tenant uses and
corresponding percentages as of September 28, 2010 and November 1, 2016.

9. Refersncﬁng B}ihibitg A-2 and A-3, Mr. Murraytestified that on September 28,
2010, 85.5%, or 495,614 square feet, of the total rentabier az"ea(579,532 square feet) was used -
fbr Wﬂl’@hO‘d-SE and distribution; 5.7%, or 32,658 square feet, was ’_asa_d for light
manufacturing; 5.8%, or 33,600 square feet, was used fur indoor recreation, and the
rematning 3.0%, or 17,660 square feet, was used for office spuse, He further testified that as

of November 1, 2016, 72.4%, or 419,634 square feet, was used for warehouse and



distribution; 14.2% or 82,348 square feet, was used for light manufacturing, 10.8%, o
62,800 square feet, was used for indoor recreation, and the remaining 2.6%, or 15,060 square
feet, was used for office space. He clarified that if there were vacancies in tenancy, the

calculation was based on fhe prior tenant’s use.. M, Mutray testified that on Septembet 28,

2010, under the then newly adopted HEC Zone standards, 8.8% of the rentable area of the
indusﬁ‘iai park qualified as conforming, whereas on November 1, 2016, the percentage of
conforming uses had increased to 13.4%.

| 10. Mr Murray testified thaf the reduction in the area occupied by nonconforming
uses and the corresponding increase in the area of the Property occupied by éonforﬁi’ng uses
was mainly due t@' “Hardcore Paintball” —a permitted- indoor reoreatioﬁal tige — moving into
the industrial park, Mr. Murray further testified that vvhile:_ the total leasable space in the park
occupied by nonconforming .uses hés decreased, there has been an increase in light
manufaciuring uses and a decrease .in warehouse and distribuiion wses, mainly due to Royal
Cabinet Compaﬁy moving into ‘{hé industfial park, He opined that the shift from warehouse
aﬁd distribution uses to 1ight manufacturing vnses h.as resulted in less fruck traffic on the
Property, which has reduced the detrimental impact on the sutrounding properties. He
further testified that the Applicant had sought,- and received, the appropriate approvals,
including Certificates of Continued Oceupancy (“CCO”) and ﬁra department permits, as
required by the Township xvizene'ver there was a change in tenancy,.

‘11.' M, Rodéinak, the Deputy Zor;.ing Official, explained the process currently
used when an appli¢ant se_:eks a CCO and reminded the Board that there was no current

requirement that an applicant seck a CCO for every change inuse or changs in tenancy.



12, The Boafd entertained discussion of whether it vas appropriate to compare ’fhe
extent of the pre-existing uses with the post-zone change usesat the industrial park in fermms
of (1) the entire site, or (2) each of the two lots, or (3) by each building, or (4) by each
tenancy within each building, The Board also considered whether to measure the extent of
the 11onconformity of the fenant ﬁses based on square feet, ortather based on gércentage of

rentable area, Finaﬂy, the Board considered whethér to comypare the pre-existing uses with
the pdsbzone change uses by individual type of use (i.e., warehouse and distribution use
versus light manufacturing use), of rather by the broader categories of permitted use versus
non-permitted use.

13.  The Board recognized that, while tracking the extent of nonconforming use by
building, or even tenancy within bgﬂding, might be the quickest way to bring the industrial
park into conformity with the HEC Zone requirements, doing so would be extremely difficult
and impractical from an adminis{rativa stﬁndpdinf. The Board concluded that comparing the
exteﬁt of the dé—viation from the pre-existing uses on a square footage (rather than
percentage) basis, and on a site-wide basis, rather than ona lot-wide, building-wide or
tenancy-wide basis, made the most practical sense. The Boud also concluded that such a
procedure was consistent with the corﬁpetiﬁg interests of the public in bringing the uses and
structures af the Propertjz into conformity as soon as possible and compatible with justice,
with the equally compelling interest of the Applicant in protecting vested ﬁroperty rig‘l'ﬁs

- from being unfairly restricted. The Board utilized the same bilancing test and criteria to also
| conclude that the comparison can be made on the broader permitted use versus non-permitted

use basis, rather than the narrower specific type of use basis.



4. The Board concluded that a square footage cap could be set as the “initial
baseling” for such pre~ex'13tiﬁg non-permitted uses, so long as the “initial baseline” cap
Squé,re footage was the lower square footage figure of non—permittﬁ uses (1.e., warehousing,
distribution and light manufacturing) in éxisfence as of November 1, 2016, 1.c., 501,982
square feet (corresponding to 86.6% of the rentable area of the industrial park), rather than
the higher square footage figure of ﬁon~parmitted uses in existnce as of Septemﬁer 28,2010,
and that said “initial baselsina” cap would be _reduoed in square footage when the total
leasable space on the Property occupied by confomniﬁg uses increases so that the refuaining
space on the Property occupied by or available for nonconforming uses falls below the
“iﬁi"tial baseling” cap. - For example, if a new tenant proposes to use vacant space at the
Property for a permitted use (e.g., office use) and as a result, the rémaining spéce on the
Property occupied by or available for non-permitted uses falls to 400,000 square feet, the
“initial baseline” cap shall be reduced to that ﬁumber and seme would constitute the “then
cutrent base[z'ng” cap.

15. The Board recognizes that the Aﬁplicant may find it impractical under those
circumstances where it initially replaces a non~permit{ed usé tenant with a permitted ﬁse
tenant, and then subsequénﬂy needs to replace that permitted use tenant and would otherwise
be restricted to replacing it with only another permitted use tenant. The Board further
recognizes that, in such circumstances, the public interest and the principles of zoning and
planning would not be served by buildings being rendersd vacant for long peﬁri.nds of time
because it is significantly difficult to odcupy vacant space ﬁ-‘ith new permitied-use tenants.
As such, the Board cietermined that the Applicant could, under those circumstances only,

returts to the Board to request an amended Certificate of Nonconformity with a higher “then

6



current — cap for nonconforming uses, rather than be required to obtain a variance for

an expansion of a pre-existing nonconforming use pursuart to NJS.A, 40:55D-70d(2),

provided that the change in tenancy dbés not result in a total square footage of
nonconforming uses at the Property (1.¢., a “then currént baseline” cap) which would exceed

the “initial baéeline” cap of 501,982 square feet of rentable asa. If the change in tenancy

will not result in a total _Squ.are footage of nonconformiﬁg uses at the Property exceeding the

“intial baseline” cap of 501,982 square feet of rénta_bie area, and the Applicant can

demonstrate economic hardship because it is significantly difficult to find new permitted-use

tenanfs to eccﬁpy vacant space at the Property, then the Board may grant an amended

Certificate of Nonconformity with a higher than the “then current baselineg” cap for

nonconforming uses so as to allow vacant space at the Properfy to be occupied by a non-
?emlitted use tenant, o howéver, the change in tenancy would resuls in a total sqilars

foo‘-cage of nonconforming uses at the Property exceeding the “initial baseline” cap of
501,982 square feét of rentable area, then the Applicant, under such circumstances, shall be

| required to seek a use variance pﬁrsuant fo NLS.A. 40:5 5D-70d(2). Finally, and relatedly,-

the Board determined that, if a nonconforming use was replaced by a conforming use, same

would not, by itself, constitute an abandonment of the pre-existing nonconférming use..

16. Morcéverg the Board cbnéluded that the Applicant (and all successors-in-title)
would be required‘ to seel certification from the Zoning Official ‘througﬁa zoning permit
process fér every ohange of tenancy at the Property, so as to allow the m'unicipality to
monitor the tenant uses prospectively and require Zoning Board approval whers necessary
for any expansion or intenéiﬁcation of a pre—existing non-conforming u;se or structure. That

permit process will require an application for a zoning permit which will include the

7



information set forth in the Tenant Change Application form attached as Exhibit B to this
Resolutioﬁ. The IAppIicant consented, and stipulated, to the aforesaid procedure for
certification of the pre-existing nonconforming uses and the prospective application and
monitoring process, aé set forth above, in its entirety.

17.  After reviewing the evidence submitted, the Board, by a vote of 6 fo 1, finds
that the Applicant has satisfied its burden of proving an éntiﬂement to the requested
Certificate of Nontbnformity pursuant to N.J.S.A, 40:55D-68 and Sections 126-358 and 126-
359 bf the Zoning Ordinance. | |

18.  The Board recognizes that N.J.S.A. 40:55D-68 provi_des, in r.eleva'nt'part? that
“any nonconforming use or structure existing at the time of the passage of an Grdiﬁ&nce may

‘be contimued upon the lot or in the structure so occupied and any such structure may be
restored or repaired in the svent of partial destruction thereof.” |

19.  The Board further recognizes tﬁat Section 126-358 of the Zoning Ordinance

provides that ;‘a use, building or structure lawfully in existence at t]zo effective date of this
chapter, Wh.ich shall be made nonconforming at the passage of this chapter or any applicable
amendment thereto, may be continueﬁ except as otherwise provided in this article,” and that
Section 126-359 of the Zoning Ordinance provides that “no existing building ot premises
devoted to a nonconforming use shall be enlarged, extended, reconsu‘ucted,. substituted or
structuréliy -altered except when changed to a conforrmi‘ng use, when required to do so by
law, or as ioo_rmittcd in § 126-3658.7

20.  The Board recognizes that the Municipal Land Use Law permits qualifying
pre-existing nonconforming uses and structures to co-exist with the otdinance that, on its

face, prohibits them, However, the existence of nonconforming uses and structures is

-8



expressly disfavored, precarious, and subject to review at vatous fimes. In dealing with
nencoﬁforming uses and structures, the Legislature and municipal boards must continually
balance the important goal of bringing such uses and structﬁres into conformity, with the
equally compelling interest in protecting property rights from being unfairly restricted.

21, Pursuant to NJ.8.A, 40:55D-68, the Board hes the jurisdiction to issue a
certificate certifying that the uses existed before the adoption of the zone clause which
rendered fhem noncénforming and the Apﬁlicant has the burdén of proof to demonstrate to
the Board exactly what the use was at the time of adoption of the ordihance, its character,
extent, infensity and incidents. Then, if aﬁy question arises fn the future by the same or a
different owner who may be seeking to extend or substantially modify the uss, the record
will contain an ample description of the use as it is protected by the statute,

22, The Board finds that the Applicant has satisfisd s burden of proof and ha“s‘
demonstrated (1) the uses at the time of the adoption of the ordinance in September 2010.
changing the zone from the M-1A Zone to the HEC Z(_mej and consequently rendering
warehouse/distribution and light manufacturing uses non-pemmitted uses (while refaining
office uses, indoor recreation uses and other uses as permitied uses), and (2) the character,
extent, infensity and incidents of said uses. The Applicant also has established the same as fo
the magnitude of said uses as of November 1, 2016. The aforerﬁentioned use comparisons

are referenced in Exhibits A-2 and A-3 and same are ‘attached hereto and incorporated

herein, in full, by reference.

23, Moreover, with the consent of the Applicant ad its stipulation to same, the

Board finds that the aforementioned uses are pre-existing nonconforming nses to the extent

same existed as of November 1, 2016, as reflected in Exhibits A-2 and A-3, and the Board
| 9



further implements the process for certification of the pre-exising nonconforming uses and
structures, and the prospective applicatidn and monitoring process and procedures, all as set
forth in paragraphs 13 through 16 of this Resolution, also With the full consent of the
Applicant,

24, The Board further finds that the Applicant has demonstrated that the requested
Certificate of Nonconformity and the aforementioned pi‘ocess and procedures can be gralﬁed _
and implemented (1) without substantial detriment to the public good, and (2) without

| substentially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning‘ Ordinance,

NGW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Adjustmsnt of e
Tcwnship of Bridgewsater, in the County of S.omerset, that the application of Tetreno
Middlebrook, ELC, for issuance of a Certificate of Nonconformity, as heretofore stated, is
hereby granted, subject to the foﬂoWing conditions:

L The Applicant shall post sufficient funds with the Toﬁnship to satisfy any
deficiency in the Applicant’s escrow account;

2, This Bbaz‘d. shall retain jurisdiction over this matter and any future land use
board épplication involving the Property that relates to, or arises from, the Certificate of
Nonconformity granted hefein;

% For each and évery changa‘ in ten-ancy atr the Property, and unless and until
further Resolution of the ‘Board, the Applicant shall file an pplication for a zoning permit
with the Zoning bﬁicial, which application shall include the information set forth in the

. Tenant Change Application form set forth as Exhibit B atiached to this Resolution, The
purpose of the Zoning Permit application is to establish whether the Applicant is sither (a)

entitled to the issuance of & zoning permit for such change ofoccupancy o, alternatively, (b)

10



if the change of occupancy would result in the total rentable space on the Property occupied
by nonconforming uses exceeding the “then current baseline” cep but not exceeding the
“initial baseline” cap, then the Applicant shall be required to seek an Amended Certificate of
‘Non-Conformity from the Board, or, alternatively, (c) if the chaﬁge of OC§UpaHCY would
result in the fotal rentable space on the Property occupi_ed by nonconforming uses exceeding
both the “then cutrent baseline” cap and the “Initial baseline” ¢ap, then the Applicant shall bé
required to appijf to the Board for a use vatiance pursuant to NJ.S.A, 40:5 5]}70(@)(2);

4, The Applicam shall not increase the square footage of rentable area used for
nonoonforming uses (L.e., Warehouse/diétribution uses and light manufacturing uses) so as to
exceed the herein apﬁrovec’i “Initial baseling” cap of 501,982 s@uara feet of rentable areé,
occupied by such nonconfofming uses on November 1, 2014, as set forth in Exhibits A-2
and A3 attached hereto, unless, and until, the Board grants the requisite.zjse' Vafiaﬁce reliéf
pursuant to N.J.8.A. 40:55D-70(d)(2);
| 3, The Applicant shall comply with the Zoning Permif application and
monttoring process and procedures, as set forth in paragraphs 13 through ‘16 of this
Résoluti:on;

6, The Applicant shall either record, in full, the within Resolution with the
Somerset County Clerk’s Office or, iﬁ the altemaﬁve, prepare and execute a deed restriction
with the opel‘ative provisions Of this Resolution, including, but not timited to, the provisions
in paragraphs 13 through 16 and all of the conditions hereof, such deed restriction to be

subject to the review and approval of the Board Attorney, and same to be recorded with the

Somerset County Clerk’s Office; and
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% The Applicant shall comply with any and all ober outside agency permit and

approval requirements in accordance with the law,

ROLL CALL YVOTE:

Member

Present

Absent

Niotion

-Second

s A-ye

May

Abstain

Not
Bligible

Pushpavati Amin

v

Payi Riga.

Michasl Kirsh

Evans Humenicl

Beth Powers

Alan Fross

Donald Sweeney

2| 2] [ P P

James Weideli, Alt, 1

Al

Dawn Guttschall,Alt. 2

John Fallone, Alt, 3

< |2 |2 2 = 2 f 2]

ot ]

Jeffrey Foose, Alt. 4

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing is & true and accurate copy of & Resolution

adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Township of Bridgewater at its meeting

on January 17, 2017,

/.

.‘-'j

SCARLETT DOYLE ASS].‘STAN‘I SECRETARY
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EXISTING OR LAST PRIOCR TENANT USES AS OF 9/28/10

TENANT NAME

Maqust, Inc.

Macuet, Tne.

Mamquet, Inc.

Diakon Logistics, LLC

Bridgewater Basketball U

Steps to Literacy

Simonik Moving and Warchousing

SCP Distribwtors, LLC

Meremry Tnsusance Service

Tri-Tech Tool and Design Comspany
Publishers Circulation

Prblishers Cireulation

Delagey Tool Corp

Peachstate FHobby

Simonik Moving and ‘Warehousing
Foedbanlc Network of Somerset County .
Vacant (formerly Vitelratt Pet Products)
Polymer Technologies Inc

Vacant {formerly American Antiques)
Vacant (formerly Bateman Printing)
UPs

Vacant (formerly Vitakraft Pet Products)

Bridgewater Vebicle (Honda)
Feragco, LI.C

Vacant (formerly Metro Fumniture)
Vacant (formerly Vitalaft)
Nertheast Power Dry, Inc.

Vacant (formerly Alps Technology)
“Albers Fireplaces

Mercury Insurance

Lesco, Inc. d/b/a John Deero
Allstete Corporation

Semerset Motors Pariners

Sormerset Motors Partners

New York SMSA Lid Pertnership (18E1)
T Mobile USA, Inc. (18E2)

BLDG NAME

Bldg IE
Bldg 1B
Bldg 1B
Bldg 28
Bldg 3E
Bldg 4B
Bldg 5B
Bldg 6E
Bldg 782
Bldg TE3
Bldg 786 -
Bldg 7E7
Bldg 8EL
Bldg 8Bz
Bldg 9B1
Bidg 9E4
Bldg 987

. Bldg 10E1

Bldg 1082
Bldg 1083
Bldg 118
Bldg 198

Bldg 1371
Bldg 1482
Bidg 1454
Bldg 158
Bidg 1BA1
Bldg 1BA3
Bldg TRA2
Bldg 1BAG
Bldg 1BA4
Bldg 1BAS
Bldg 1E82
Bldg 1EC1
18E1

1882

BLDG NET RENTABLE

# AREAIN S.F.
1 19,490
1 12,310
1 2,600
‘2 22,000
2 13,600
4 31,200,
5 31,200
s 51,360
7 4,800
1 12,182
] 5,040
7 9,600
2 24,000
8 7,200
9 21,000
9 6,000
9 2750
10 14,400
10 4,300
10 12,000
11 33,600
12 24,000
13 28,800
14 . 18408
14 16,502
15 36,000
1BA 7,200
1BA 1,276
iBA 3,000
1BA 5324
1HA 7,200
1BA 7,200
1E8B 31,200
18C 31,200
18 Antenna 5
18 Antenia

TERRENO MIDDLEBROCK LLC :
MIDDLEBRODK CROSSROADS PRUPERTY

TENANT USE

Wazehousing & Disiribotion
Office

Office

Warehousing & Distribation
Indoor Recreation
“Warchousing & Distribution
Warchonsing & Dishribution
Warchousing & Distribation
Warchousing & Distribution
Tight Marfacturing
Warehousing & Distribution
“Warshousing & Disidbution
Warshoneing & Distribution
“Warchousing & Distcibution
Warshousing & Distribution
“Warchousing & Distribution
Warchousing & Distribution
Light Manufactoting

Light Manufacturing
‘Warchousing & Distibution
Warehousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Disiribution

‘Wazrshousing & Distribution
Waxehousing & Distribution
“Warshonsing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
“Warchousing & Disiribution
Light Manufecturing

“Warchousing & Distribution
“Warehousing & Distribution
“‘Warehonsing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distritndion

‘Warehousing & Distribution

“‘Warchousing & Distribirion
Antenna
Anienna

EOSTING OR LAST PRIOR TENANT USES AS OF 11/1/16

NET RENTABLE
AREAIN SE.
22,400
12,310

22,000
33,600
31,200
31,200
51,360
16,982

14,640

24,000
7,200
21,000
6.000
2,750
19,200

12,000
33,600
18,000

6,000
28,800
26,400

9,600
36,000

7,200

566

3,800

5,234

. 7,200
7,200
31,200
31,200

TENANT NAME

Northeast Power Dry
GBS LID

Hardeors Painthall

Bridgewater Bball/Vertiquest
Stepa to Literacy

Simonik Moving end Warchousing
SCP Distdbutors, LLC

Tri-Fech

SR International

Mercury + County of Somerset + Vaceney
Fiest Solar

Simonik Moying and Warehousing
Foodbenk Network of Somerset County
Baseline Services LLC

Polymer Techuologies Ine

Tack Willisms Tize
UPs

Publishers Circulation
Vacant

Wynn Expedited

' Ferasco, LLC

Merx NI Group

Royal Cabinet

fela’e

Vacant

Albers Firsplaces
Geopenk Energy

Sheaim's Boxing Acadery
Richard Comsill & Co,
Somerset Motors Partners
Somerset Mofors Pariness

New Yiork SMSA Ltd Pertnerehiy (18E1)
T Mohile USA, knc. (1822)

 TENANT USE

Warchousing & Distribution
Office

Recreation

Recrention

‘Warchousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
Warehouzing & Distribution
Light Manufacturing

“‘Warehonsing & Distdibution

‘Warchousing & Distribution
Warehovging & Distribution
‘Warehousing & Distribution
‘Warehousing & Distribution
Office

Light Manufactuing

Warchousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distributien
Warehousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
Wazehousing & Distribution
Light Monufacturing

Light Mamufactoring

Warehounsing & Distribuiion
Light Manufactoring

‘Warshousing & Distribution

Warehousing & Distribuiion
Reocreation

Warehonsing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
Warehousing & Distribution
Anfenna

. Antepna



USE
| Warchouse and Distribution
Tight Mamufactaring
Office
Indoor Recreation

Total Rentable Area

Total Nonconforming Uses
(Warchouse, Distribution,
and Light Manufactaring)

TERRENO MIDDLEBROOK, TLC
MIDDLEBROOK CROSSROADS |
COMPARISON OF USES 9/28/10 TO 11/1/16

Total Square Footage Total % of Park Total Sguare Footage

as of 9/28/10% as of 9/28/10 as of 11/1/16*
495,614 . 85.5% 419,634
.uMummm . 5.7% 82,348
17,660 3.0% 15,060
o0 ss% 62.800
579,532 100% | 579,842
mmm.kﬁ | 91.2% 501,982

*Bxisting as of that date or last prior tenant use.

A0
Z\; W

.Hegw % of Pari
as of 11/1/16

72.4%
14.2%0

2.6%

86.6% -



